

SC98879

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

No Bans on Choice, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

v.

John R. Ashcroft, Missouri Secretary of State,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**ERIC S. SCHMITT**  
**Attorney General**

D. John Sauer, No. 58721  
*Solicitor General*  
Jason K. Lewis, No. 66725  
*Assistant Deputy Attorney General*  
Missouri Attorney General's Office  
207 W. High Street  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

*Attorneys for Appellant Secretary of  
State John R. Ashcroft*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	6
I. Chapter 116’s pre-circulation official ballot title requirement is a reasonable regulation of the referendum process supported by the plain text of the Constitution, the original public meaning of Article III, §§ 49 and 52(a), and the evidence in the record. (Supports Appellant’s Points I and II) .....	7
A. Respondents fail to rebut controlling legal authorities .....	7
B. Respondents failed to demonstrate that no set of circumstances exists under which the statute may be constitutionally applied, and Appellant adequately preserved for appeal the facial validity of §§ 116.180 and 116.334.2 .....	12
C. Strict scrutiny analysis does not apply .....	16
II. Respondents’ case is barred by <i>res judicata</i> . (Supports Appellant’s Point III) .....	18
III. Respondents’ case did not present a ripe or live controversy at the time of trial. (Supports Appellant’s Point IV) .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	10, 14
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 496 S.W.3d (Mo. banc 2016) .....	12
<i>Comm. for Educ. Equal. v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Donaldson v. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 615 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. banc 2020) .....	15
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994) .....	10
<i>James v. Paul</i> , 49 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	20
<i>Jordan v. Kansas City</i> , 929 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	18
<i>Kinsky v. 154 Land Co., LLC</i> , 371 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012).....	20
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	16
<i>Missouri Retired Tchrs. Found. v. Estes</i> , 323 S.W.3d 100 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	21
<i>Rekart v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982) .....	15
<i>S.C. v. Juvenile Officer</i> , 484 S.W.3d (Mo. banc 2015) .....	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Mathewson v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of St. Louis Cty.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	7, 10

*State ex rel. Moore v. Toberman*,  
 250 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. banc 1952) .....11

*State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell*,  
 167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 16, 17

*State ex rel. Randolph Cty. v. Walden*,  
 206 S.W.2d 979 (Mo. 1947)..... 10, 11

*State v. Honeycutt*,  
 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) .....8

*State v. Jackson*,  
 384 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. banc 2012) .....8

*State v. Jeffrey*,  
 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 6, 12, 14, 18

*Stine v. Warford*,  
 18 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....19

*Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.*,  
 603 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. banc 2020) .....13

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....14

*Upchurch v. Blunt*,  
 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991) .....7

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....16

*Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., LLC*,  
 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....18

**Statutes**

Article IX, § 1 of the Missouri Constitution.....17

Sections 116.180 and 116.334.2, RSMo..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

House Bill 126 ..... 12, 14, 20, 22

*We the People: A Needed Reform of State Initiative and Referendum Procedures*,  
78 Mo. L. Rev. 1401 (2013).....17
